

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

JAMES R. SCHOOLCRAFT AND CRAIG VERTZ,
Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

MUKWONAGO AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Involuntary-Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,
TONY EVERS AND PAUL A. SHERMAN,
Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM A NOVEMBER 2, 2011 ORDER FOR JUDGMENT
BY THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
HON. DONALD J. HASSIN, JR., PRESIDING
CASE NO. 2010-CV-4804
APPEAL NO. 2011AP2917**

**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS,
JAMES R. SCHOOLCRAFT AND CRAIG VERTZ'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

CRIVELLO CARLSON, S.C.
710 N. Plankinton Avenue, Suite 500
Milwaukee, WI 53203
(414) 271-7722
jnichols@crivellocarlson.com
shall@crivellocarlson.com
dmullin@crivellocarlson.com

JEFFREY T. NICHOLS
State Bar No. 1001631

SAMUEL C. HALL, JR.
State Bar No. 1045476

DANIEL K. MULLIN
State Bar No. 1068953

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,
James R. Schoolcraft and Craig Vertz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

STATEMENT OF CRITERIA FOR REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 14

 I. SCHOOLCRAFT HAS STANDING TO PURSUE
 THIS CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION PURSUANT TO
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14

 A. The Supremacy Clause Prevents State Courts from
 Applying State Law Standing Principals or Exhaustion
 Principles to Bar a Civil Rights Claim Brought
 Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 14

 B. Under Wisconsin Law, Chapter 227 Exhaustion and Exclusive
 Remedy Provisions Cannot be Applied to Bar a Civil Rights
 Claim Brought Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 20

 C. Schoolcraft has Standing to Pursue this Civil Rights Claim
 Under Wisconsin Law Based on Non- Derivative Taxpayer
 Standing and this Court’s Ruling in *City of Appleton* 23

 II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED
 THAT WIS. STAT. § 118.134 WAS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED IN VIOLATION
 OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS
 PROTECTIONS GUARANTEED BY THE
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED
 STATES CONSTITUTION 25

III. WIS. STAT. § 118.134 VIOLATES THE
EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION.30

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATION.....34

ELECTRONIC CERTIFICATION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Commission of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	31
<i>Brown v. Western R. Co. of Alabama</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	14
<i>Bunker v. Labor and Industry Review Com'n</i> , 257 Wis. 2d 255, 650 N.W.2d 864 (Ct. App. 2002).....	25
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	16
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988).....	4, 13, 23, 24, 25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30
<i>Columbia County v. Board of Trustees</i> , 17 Wis. 2d 310, 116 N.W.2d 142 (1962).....	24
<i>County of Sauk v. Trager</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 204, 346 N.W.2d 756 (1984).....	21
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 614, 408 N.W.2d 19 (1987).....	16
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	14
<i>Guthrie v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commn</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 447, 331 N.W.2d 331 (1983).....	26

<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Kmiec v. Town of Spider Lake</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 640, 211 N.W.2d 471 (1973).....	20, 21
<i>Marris v. City of Cedarburg</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 14, 498 N.W.2d 842 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>McClutchery v. Milwaukee County</i> , 239 Wis. 139, 300 N.W.2d 224 (1941).....	24
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	16
<i>Nodell Inv. Corp. v. Glendale</i> , 78 Wis. 2d 416, 254 N.W.2d 310 (1952).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Patsy v. Bd. Of Regents of State of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Perkins v. Paacock</i> , 263 Wis. 644, 58 N.W.2d 536 (1953).....	22
<i>S.D. Realty Co. v. Sewerage Com. of Milwaukee</i> , 15 Wis. 2d 15, 112 N.W.2d 177 (1961).....	24
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923).....	30, 31
<i>State ex rel. First Nat'l Bank of Wisconsin Rapids v. M&I Peoples Bank of Colma</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 529, 263 N.W.2d 196 (1978).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Theodore Fleisner, Inc. v. DILHR</i> , 65 Wis. 2d 317, 222 N.W.2d 600 (1974).....	25
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	16
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562, (2000).....	32

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 Passim

Wis. Stat. § 118.134..... Passim

Wis. Stat. § 227.53(1).....5,19

Wis. Stat. § 227.53(1)(a)(2).....18

Wisconsin Chapter 227..... Passim

Wis. Stat. § 808.10.....1

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.621

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1).....11,12

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(a)1, 12

Wis. Stat. § 893.80.....15, 16, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Article VI, Clause II13

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 26, 29, 30, 32, 34

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess., 476 (1871) 15
